Citation: Molecular Therapy—Nucleic Acids (2015) 4, e243;  doi:10.1038/mtna.2015.16
© 2015 The American Society of Gene & Cell Therapy  All rights reserved 2162-2531/15
Introduction
Small RNAs (sRNA) targeting promoters and subsequently
regulating gene expression were observed in plants1 and
subsequently in mammalian cells.2 Although originally, inhibi-
tion of gene expression by the promoter-targeted sRNA was

ChIP assay. ChIP assays were performed as described
earlier.41 The chromatin was sheared by sonication with a
30 second on/30 second off cycle for 15 minutes with Biorup-
tor resulting in 500–1000 bp chromatin fragments. Antibodies
against trimethylated histone H3K27 (H3K27me3, 07-449),
acetylated histone H3K27 (H3K27ac, 07-360) and acetylated
histone H4K5 (H4K5ac, 07-327) as well as rabbit IgG serum
Table 2  List of Taqman assays for gene expression and chromatin immunoprecipitation analysis
Gene assay name Assay code Forward primer 5′- Reverse primer 5′- FAM probe 5′-FAM 3′-NFQ
hVEGF-A Hs00900055_m1 — — —
mVEGF-A Mm00437304_m1 — — —
hVEGF-C Hs01099203_m1 — — —
mVEGF-C Mm00437310_m1 — — —
hVEGF-R1 Hs01052961_m1 — — —
mVEGF-R1 Mm00438980_m1 — — —
674probe HVEGFAP674 GGGCCTTAGGACACCATACC CTTACCTAGTCAGCCCCATCCT CCAAACCACAGCAACATG
983probe HVEGFP983 ATGTGGAGAGTTGGAGGAAAAGG TCAGGATCCCTTGGCTACTTCT CAGGCTCACAGCTTCT
1212probe HVEGFAP1212 GGGCAGCTGGCCTACA GCCTGCGTGATGATTCAAACCTA CAGCACTAAGGAACGTC
516probe HVEGFCP516 GCACGCTCCCTCCCT GGGCAGGGCATGACTGA CCGCTTTCTCTCACATAAG
914probe HVEGFC914 GCGGGCTCCGAATGC AGGTAAAAGCCTCACAGGAAACC ACATCCGAGCTCCCC
348probe MVEGFCPROM348 TCCCCTCCCCGACACC TCTCCTCGCTTCCCTTCTCT CCCTTCTCTCTGGGCTCT
TSSprobe MVEGFCTSS GCGCCAGCCAACGG GAGACAAGAAGCACAGCAAGTG CCCGGTCCATCCACC
FAM, 6-carboxyfluorescein; NFQ, non fluorescent quencher; VEGF, vascular endothelial growth factor.